05-23-2002

Form PTO-1594 REC I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102100999 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. -23.02 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) AMERICAN MEDICAL ALERT CORP. Internal a New York corporation Address: ☐ Individual(s) 1401 Franklin Avenue Street Address: ☐ General Partnership Limited Partnership \_\_\_Zip: 11530 City:Garden Citytate: NY Corporation-State Other Individual(s) citizenship\_ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \( \subseteq \) Yes \( \subseteq \) No ☐ General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Corporation-State Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 
No Execution Date: YYlay 2,02 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1211400 ☑ Yes 🗆 Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 75 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: ..... Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ \_\_\_\_\$\_\_\_\_\$\_\_\_\_\_\_\$ Enclosed EDERAL RESEARCH CORP Authorized to be charged to deposit account

ETURN TO:

## **SEVENTH STREET NW**

8. Deposit account number:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Roberta Termine

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

2002 GTDN11 00000021 1211400

40.00 DP 350.00 DP

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002511 FRAME: 0787

## SCHEDULE A

## Registered and Pending U.S. Trademarks

Ref. No.	Trademark/Service Mark	Reg. No./Ser. No.	Reg./File Date
P-2577-1	AMERICAN MEDICAL ALERT	1,211,400	10/05/82
P-2577-5	THE VOICE OF HELP	1,309,791	12/18/84
P-2577-6	"A"Logo	1,323,020	03/05/85
P-2577-8	SECURE-NET	1,581,284	02/06/90
P-2577-15	HELPING PEOPLE LIVE BETTER	2,166,208	06/16/98
P-2577-16	VOICECARE	2,107,823	10/21/97
P-2577-18	CARE-NET	2,113,956	11/18/97
P-2577-20	MED-TIME	2,486,357	09/04/01
P-2577-21	HLINK	2,525,500	01/01/02
P-2577-22	SILENT PARTNER	SN:75/819,120	10/12/99
P-2577-24	HELP LINK	SN:76/044,407	5/10/00
P-2577-26	THE RESPONSIVE COMPANY	SN: 76/044,493	5/10/00
P-2577-27	SMART TOUCH	SN: 76/044,477	5/10/00
P-2577-28	CARERING	SN: 76/219,447	03/05/01
P-2577-29	WHERE PATIENTS AND PROVIDERS CONNECT	SN: 76/402,332	04/29/02

TRADEMARK REEL: 002511 FRAME: 0788

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION

WHEREAS, AMERICAN MEDICAL ALERT CORP., a New York corporation (the "Company"), having its principal place of business at 3265 Lawson Boulevard, Oceanside, New York 11572 is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Security Agreement dated May 20, 2002 (the "Trademark Agreement") made by Company in favor of THE BANK OF NEW YORK, a New York banking corporation ("Secured Party"), the Company is required to grant a security interest in, and lien on, said trademarks to secure the obligations of the Company under a Credit Agreement, dated as of May 20, 2002 between the Company and the Secured Party; and

**WHEREAS,** Company is willing to grant to Secured Party the security interest in and lien on the trademarks described above.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Trademark Agreement, the Company hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in, and a lien upon, the trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and recordings and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002511 FRAME: 0789 The Company expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Uniondale, New York May 20, 2002 AMERICAN MEDICAL ALERT CORP.

Name: Jack Rhian
Title: Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss.:

RECORDED: 05/23/2002

COUNTY OF NASSAU

On this 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2002 before me personally came Jack Rhian, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President of AMERICAN MEDICAL ALERT CORP., the corporation which executed the above instrument, and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by the Board of Directors of such corporation.

Notary Public

MADELINE STIRBER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01-4843262
Qualified in Suffolk County

Commission Expires January 31, 20

2